

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #188 (“Concerning the Conduct of Elections”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Mark Chilson,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jason Bertolacci and Owen Alexander Clough,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 Rosa L. Baum, #56652 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 675 15th St, Suite 2900 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303.223.1100 Fax: 303.223.1111 smercerc@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; and rbaum@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA120</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction under section 1-40-107 to hear Petitioner’s ground for appeal.....	4
II. Resubmitted Initiative #188 complied with the resubmittal provision in article V, section 1(5.5) of the Colorado Constitution.	5
A. The Title Board expressed multiple single-subject concerns with Respondent Proponents’ measures.	6
B. Resubmitted Initiative #188 deleted the two provisions at issue to achieve a single subject.	10
C. The two deleted provisions at issue did not make substantial changes to the measure.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fabec v. Beck</i> , 922 P.2d 330 (Colo. 1996)	18
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Tittle and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74</i> , 455 P.3d 759 (Colo. 2020)	5
<i>Moody v. People</i> , 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-4-101.5	7
C.R.S. § 1-4-502(1.5)	3, 11, 16
C.R.S. § 1-4-603(2)	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-4-702.5	11, 16
C.R.S. § 1-4-801(1)	17
C.R.S. § 1-4-802.5(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-40-107	4, 5

Other Authorities

Colorado General Assembly, *2023-2024 #308 – Concerning
the Conduct of Elections (2024)* 8, 19

Results for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #186 (March 20, 2024) 8

Title Board Hearing (March 20, 2024) 8, 9, 12, 14

Title Board Hearing continuation (April 4, 2024)..... 15
